
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Wednesday 8th January, 2025 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Executive - 4 December 2024 
 

 3 - 16 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 

 

4.   Community Recovery Fund 
 

 17 - 24 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

5.   Publication Local Plan - Update 
 

 25 - 34 

6.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
To consider passing a Resolution Pursuant to Section 100A 
(4) Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 excluding the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that if present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information falling within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

  

8.   EXEMPT - Restoration of the Old Town Hall: Heritage 
Lottery Funding 
 

 35 - 208 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Page 1



 

Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 30 December 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, L Henman, J Ryles, 
P Storey, J Thompson and N Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner / Chris Lunn, 01642 729708 / 01642 729742, 
scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk / chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Executive 04 December 2024 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 4 December 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, L Henman, J Ryles, 
P Storey, J Thompson and N Walker 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillor I Blades 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors D Coupe, I Morrish and J Platt and D Hodgson (Local Democracy 
Reporter) 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, C Benjamin, M Brown, B Carr, A Davis, E Dorgan, G Field, S Gilmore, 

A Humble, D Middleton, J Savage and E Scollay 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None.   

 
24/51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Nature of Interest 

Cllr Luke Henman Non-Pecuniary Agenda Items No. 5 & 6 – 
Employed by Registered 
Social Landlord. 

 

 
24/52 

 
MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 13 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 November 2024 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

24/53 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE: QUARTER TWO 2024/25 
 

 The Mayor submitted a report for Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to 
advise Executive of corporate performance at the end of Quarter Two 2024/2025, and where 
appropriate sought approval of any changes, where those were within the authority of the 
Executive. 
 
The Council’s Scheme of Delegation gave the Executive collective responsibility for corporate 
strategic performance, together with associated action. The report provided the necessary 
information to enable Executive to discharge its performance management responsibilities, 
setting out progress against priority performance disciplines and other key associated items, 
together with actions to be taken to address any issued identified. 
 
The projected financial outturn at Quarter Two 2024/2025 was presented separately at the 
meeting and was not repeated for this report. There were plans to integrate performance, risk, 
and financial reporting for future financial years. 
 
As part of continuous improvement in performance and risk management, the Council’s 
Leadership Management Team (LMT) had implemented monthly reviews of corporate 
performance utilising a Directorate Performance dashboard, drawing data from a range of 
performance feeder systems. 
 
The output from those sessions was reflected through quarterly updates to Executive
[...]
A. 
 
REASONS 
 
Removal of the scheme had become a political priority to support the local businesses 
along the cycle corridor, through the increase in the number of parking spaces located 
directly outside businesses affected by the creation of the cycle lane. 
 

24/62 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 
All decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in 
procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Environment and Communities  

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 

 

Submitted to: Executive 

 

Date: 8 January 2025 

 

Title: Community Recovery Fund       

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Safe and resilient communities 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incure expenditure or savings above £250,000 
and have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Placed on Forward Work Programme – Non urgent decision.  

 
 

Executive summary  

This report requests that Executive approves the recommendation on how £655,000 

from the Community Recovery Fund (CRF) provided by the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) is spent. 

The funding would be used to support the recovery from the riots that took place in 

Middlesbrough on Sunday 4th August 2024.  

A breakdown of the areas of spend is included in the report at section 4.7. The funding 

will be spent in line with the Council’s procurement arrangements and the conditions of 

the grant.  

The proposed recommendation will ensure that the grant is spent and the projects 

delivered within the prescribed timeline and it will enable the Council to work with key 

partners to support community recovery from the events on 4th August 2024. 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To ask Executive to approve the spend of £655,000 grant funding provided by MHCLG 

to support the recovery of the recent riots that took place in Middlesbrough on Sunday 
4th August 2024.  

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Executive approves the spend outlined in the report below, on the £655,000 

grant funding provided by MHCLG to support the recovery of the riots that took place 
in Middlesbrough on Sunday 4th August 2024.  

 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 The Council and its partners established a multi-agency recovery structure with gold 

and silver recovery groups being set up to work on a plan to support residents and find 
a way of returning to a state of normality.  

 
3.2 The constituents of the gold recovery group include senior representatives from the 

following organisations: Middlesbrough Council, Thirteen Group, Cleveland Police, 
Office for the Police and Crime Commissioner, Teesside University, Tees Esk and 
Wear Valley Mental Health Trust, Middlesbrough Voluntary Development Agency, 
Probation Service and Cleveland Fire Brigade. This group set the key objectives for 
silver group along with the 3 key areas of focus for grant funding:  

 

1. Engagement  
2. Events within neighbourhoods 
3. Youth Provision  

 

 

3.3 It is imperative that the council and its partners work ‘with’ the community and not do 
things ‘to’ them. Therefore, Gold group asked Silver to develop key areas of work that 
fit into the three key areas of focus for the grant funding. This resulted in the subgroups 
being established as set out in 3.4 below. Gold then approved the recommendations 
put forward from silver group as set out in 4.7 in this report. A proportion of the funding 
will be distributed in the form of grants, direct to community groups to allow them to 
lead on activities. 

 

3.4 The constituents of the silver group include representatives from the following 
organisations; Cleveland Police, Middlesbrough Council, Office for the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, BME Network, Thirteen Group, Fire Brigade, Teesside 
University, Local Resilience Forum, Mayors Office, Exec member for Community 
Safety and the following voluntary and community organisations; MVDA, Streets 
Ahead, Amal Project, Investing in People and Cultures, Localmotion, Hindu Cultural 
Centre, Mosques, Caritas and Ubuntu. This group have established the following multi 
agency subgroups that have had an input into the proposals for spending the £655k 
grant funding:  

 

Page 18



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 Communications Group  

 Young People and engagement  

 Community Conversations 

 Hate Crime and Community Tensions  

 Community Engagement and Participation 

 Victims and Perpetrators 
 

3.5 The proposals set out in 4.7 are in line with the conditions of the grant. These grants 
support a range of projects that will help the town in respect of increasing its level of 
resilience and community cohesion. 

 
4. Background and relevant information 
 
4.1 On Sunday 4th August 2024, Middlesbrough was the focus of a protest originally linked 

online to an incident in Southport. Protests were planned to take place in a number of 
other areas across the country. Approximately 400 people attended the protest and 
marched through the centre of Middlesbrough. The protest led to a riot occurring within 
the town that lasted late into the evening. 
  

4.2 The riot caused significant damage to property and caused a high level of fear and alarm 
amongst many citizens who live and work in the affected areas. Over £300,000 of 
damage was caused to Teesside University buildings alone, multiple streets in the centre 
of Middlesbrough were targeted with houses and vehicles being damaged. Cars were 
set on fire and businesses looted. Some residents were at home during the riots with 
children and families were terrified by the damage to their homes and property. Many 
residents, particularly those from ethnic minority communities, remain distressed by the 
violent disorder they witnessed and the fear they experienced at the time. 
 

 

4.3 The day after the riots Middlesbrough showed its true nature and over 300 volunteers 
turned up at the entrance to Albert Park to help clean up and show support for those 
impacted. Many had been out earlier that morning and began the clean up work and 
begin the repair of those communities that at suffered from the effects of the riot.  

 

4.4 Later that week misinformation spread of a repeat of the riots and businesses, 
educational establishments and health providers closed their doors and the town 
emptied in fear. Thankfully this did not transpire. 

 

4.5 MHCLG originally allocated £600,000 to Middlesbrough Council via the CRF. MHCLG 
said the funding should be used as areas best saw fit, in partnership with local 
communities. More recently MHCLG has provided an additional £55,000 in revenue 
funding, bringing the total grant to £655,000. 

 

4.6 In guidance, MHCLG acknowledged that work was required to repair “fractured 
communities”. Examples of how the money could be spent included: 

- To reduce the risk of further disorder in the future 
- To rebuild social trust and promote cohesion between communities. 

 

Page 19



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MHCLG also said that the funding could be used to empower communities to address the 

deeper roots of the unrest. 

 
 

4.7 The CRF is allocative and is 85% revenue, and 15% Capital, to be spent before the 
end of financial year 2024-25. 

 

4.8 The table below outlines the breakdown of funding. 
 

Activity Grant 

                  £ 

Develop a Community Forum bringing together all community representatives in 

Middlesbrough – self-sustaining Community Action Group - The g
[...]
 minority communities however tells us that emotions are still 
raw.  People’s confidence was knocked and families who have lived here for generations 
have questioned their identity and whether they belong here. 

Part of the communications approach as part of the CRF programme will be to use the We 
are Middlesbrough brand in a more consistent manner. The campaign was established in 

Page 22



 

7 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2021 to change perceptions and celebrate everything positive about the town. Stories 
about our people and diverse communities have been central to the brand. 

The funding will allow us to support and have a stronger connection with a wider range of 

organisations that bring together people of all backgrounds. Providing a more regular 

storytelling using an established brand can help us influence people and promote a wider 

sense of belonging. 

 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
5.1 The alternative is to not accept the grant funding, however this is not recommended as 

the impact is still evident and the grant funding will help key partners to respond to the 
riots and support the recovery.  

 
6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 

 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

£600,000 Community Recovery Fund has been received.  
£90,000 of this being capital and £510,000 revenue.  The 
conditions do not stipulate a timescale for expenditure but 
MHCLG have provided confirmation by email that the funding can 
be carried over providing the expenditure has been committed.  
They have also stated that this grant will be subject to audit on 
completion. 
In addition, £55,000 revenue funding has been received from the 
Community Cohesion Resilience Programme.  The conditions do 
state clearly that the expenditure must be incurred and has left 
the Council’s bank account by 31 March 2025 

Legal  Legal serviced have been consulted in the develo
[...]
cutive summary  

This report provides an update on progress for preparing the Publication Local Plan, which 
will set out the Council’s emerging planning policy framework that will guide development 
and decisions on planning applications during the period 2022 – 2041.  
 
A new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published by the Government on 
12th December 2024. In order to progress the Publication Local Plan, it is necessary to 
review both the emerging Plan and the evidence base to ensure it complies with the 
transitional arrangements set out in the NPPF. This must be done urgently to ensure the 
Publication Local Plan is agreed and published no later than 12th March 2025. It will also 
be necessary to update the Local Development Scheme to set out a new timetable for 
preparing the Local Plan. 
 
The implications of the recommendations have been considered by the appropriate 
officers of the Council and are set out in the main body of the report. 

 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To update Executive on the new National Planning Policy Framework and the impact 

it has on the preparation of the Publication Local Plan. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Executive: 
 

 Notes the issues arising from the new National Planning Policy Framework, and 

endorses the revised approach to preparing the Publication Local Plan as set out 

in this report. 

 Notes that a new timetable for preparing the Local Plan will be set out in a revised 

Local Development Scheme. 

 Notes the update regarding Teessaurus Park. 
 

3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 

3.1 It is a statutory requirement to prepare a Local Plan that identifies land for 

development and can be used as a basis for determining planning applications. The 

Local Plan is critical for delivering some of the Council’s key strategic objectives, in 

particular population retention, increasing the housing supply and supporting 

economic growth. The development it will help secure will make a positive 

contribution to the financial sustainability of the Council. 

 
3.2 Following earlier stages of plan preparation, including two separate periods of public 

consultation, the Local Plan is now being finalised for ‘Publication’ stage. This is a 

statutory stage, the purpose of which is to make the Local Plan available for 

inspection and invite formal representations upon it. It will provide the opportunity for 

interested parties and stakeholders to make formal representations, which must 

relate only to matters of soundness or legal compliance. 

 
3.3 The Government published its revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

on 12th December 2024. This sets out new planning policies that need to be taken 

into consideration when preparing Local Plans and making decisions on planning 

applications. Critically, it places new requirements on Council’s regarding the level of 

housing they need to plan for in their areas.  

 
3.4 In order to avoid returning to an earlier stage in the plan making process and 

accommodate the new national planning policies, it will be necessary to reach 

‘Publication’ stage no later than 12th March 2025. This will allow the Plan to progress 

under transitional arrangements and be examined under the previous NPPF. 

 
 

 

Page 26



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. Background and relevant information 
 

4.1 In January 2024, the Executive approved the Draft Local Plan. This was a non-

statutory stage that enabled community engagement on the plan between 1st 

February and 15th March 2024. The Draft Local Plan was made available online and 

in various Council buildings and libraries, and there was a series of 17 drop in events 

held across Middlesbrough.  

 
4.2 During the consultation, over 2,000 responses were received on the Draft Local Plan, 

along with 4 petition-style responses, all of which are being considered in preparing 

the Publication Local Plan. In order to address some of the issues raised and ensure 

a robust evidence base, further work has been completed in house or commissioned, 

including: 

 

 Transport Assessment 

 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

 Viability Assessment 

 Gypsy & Traveller Site Assessment 

 Habitats Regulation Assessment 

 Heritage Impact Assessment 

 Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

 

4.3 The Local Development Scheme, which sets out the timetable for preparing the Local 

Plan, indicated that the Publication Local Plan would be prepared for January 2024 

and that is what the Council had been working towards. 

Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the Planning Policy for 

Gypsy and Traveller Sites and the Planning Practice Guidance 

 

4.4 Following a consultation during summer 2024, the Government published the 

updated NPPF on 12th December 2024. The Council had been preparing the 

Publication Local Plan under the assumption that the NPPF would be published as 

per the draft version.  

 

4.5 However, a number of significant changes have been made in finalising the NPPF 

which impact upon the ability to bring the Publication Local Plan forward under 

transitional arrangements.  These key changes are: 

 

 The transitional period for bringing forward the Local Plan has been extended to 
3 months, meaning Publication needs to be reached no later than 12th March 
2025; 

 The Local Housing Need (LHN) figure for Middlesbrough has been revised 
downwards from 589 to 522 dwellings per annum; and 

Page 27



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 To enable the Local Plan to be taken forward under transitional arrangements it 
will be necessary for the Local Plan to identify a Housing Requirement of a 
minimum of 80% of the LHN. 

 

4.6 To enable the Local Plan to progress under the transitional arrangements it is 

necessary to achieve the 80% mark. In order to do this, it will be necessary to lift the 

Local Plan housing requirement from 400 dwellings per annum proposed in the Draft 

Local Plan to 420 dwellings per annum. This equates to an additional 380 dwellings 

over the Plan period. Further work is required to identify how this can be met and 

delivered, although good recent delivery and the inclusion of a buffer in the Draft 

Local Plan will help limit the impact of this.  

 

4.7 To achieve this, it is necessary to not only review the drafted Publication Local Plan 

but also the evidence base. It is anticipated that this work can be undertaken and 

completed and allow the Publication Local Plan to be brought before the Executive 

and Council meetings of 5th March 2025. This will still enable the Local Plan to 

progress under transitional arrangements.  

 

4.8 An updated timetable for the preparation of the Local Plan will be set out in a revised 

Local Development Scheme (LDS). The Government has indicated that LDS updates 

need to be done within 12 weeks of the NPPF being published (i.e. 6th March 2025). 

 

4.9 In addition to the NPPF, the Government also published an updated Planning Policy 

for Traveller Sites (PPTS) and parts of the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). The 

Publication Local Plan will need to be considered against both the PPTS and the 

PPG before it is finalised. 

Teessaurus Park 
 

4.10 The Draft Local Plan proposed that land at Teessaurus Park be allocated for the 

future development of a Gypsy & Traveller site. This issue generated a significant 

amount of interest during the consultation, with many people and organisations 

raising concerns about the proposal. 

 

4.11 In response, the Council commissioned consultants to undertake a more detailed 

Gypsy & Traveller Site Assessment to look at alternative site options. This work has 

concluded that Teessaurus Park is not the most appropriate option to meet future 

needs and recommended alternative locations. The Publication Local Plan will set 

out a revised policy based on these recommendations. 

Next Steps 
 

4.12 The emerging Publication Local Plan will be reviewed and finalised in accordance 

with the transitional arrangements set out in the NPPF. It will be brought to a future 

Page 28



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

meeting of Full Council for approval. An updated timetable will be published through 

a revised Local Development Scheme.  

 
 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
5.1 Not to progress the Publication Local Plan under transitional arrangements. This will 

mean that we will no longer progress the Local Plan as agreed previously by the 

Council and will retain existing out-of-date policies for longer. Work on the Local Plan 

would have to restart in order to meet the requirements of the new NPPF. This would 

involve updating the evidence base in full. It is anticipated that this would take 

approximately 2-3 years and come at significant financial cost to the Council. 

 
6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 

 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

The costs associated with this and future stages of the Local 
Plan through to adoption are likely to be in the region of 
£0.200m. This comprises £0.135m associated with plan 
preparation and evidence base in 2024/25, with £0.065m of 
examination costs in 2025/26. 

 
The annual Planning Policy revenue budget includes £0.086m 
for professional and hired & contracted services. Additionally, 
the confirmed Council capital programme includes the 
Capitalisation of Planning Surveys scheme. The anticipated 
costs and available funding for the adoption of the Local Plan 
are stated within the table below. The costs will be attributed to 
each of the budgets available as applicable. The remaining 
available budgets will be utilised on other Planning Services 
initiatives. 
 

Anticipated Costs/Funding for Adoption of Local Pla
[...]
nutes - Executive - 4 December 2024
	4 Community Recovery Fund
	5 Publication Local Plan - Update
	8 EXEMPT - Restoration of the Old Town Hall: Heritage Lottery Funding
	Appendix 1 - Tees Business Article
	Appendix 2 - Restoration of the Old Town Hall - Final Exec Report 12th July 2022
	Appendix 3 - OTH RIBA Stage 2 Report 1
	Appendix 4 - 10 Year Business Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 08 January 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Wednesday 8 January 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair) and Councillors T Furness, P Gavigan, L Henman, J Ryles, 
P Storey, J Thompson and N Walker 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 D Hodgson (Local Democracy Reporter) 

 
OFFICERS: M Adams, C Benjamin, S Bonner, B Carr, G Field, R Horniman, A Hoy, A Humble, 

E Scollay and J Tynan 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None  

 
24/63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
24/64 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 4 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 4 December 2024 were submitted and 

approved as a correct record. 
 

24/65 COMMUNITY RECOVERY FUND 
 

 The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods submitted a report for Executive’s consideration.  
 
The report sought approval to spend £655,000 of grant funding provided by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to support the recovery of the recent 
riots that took place in Middlesbrough on Sunday 4 August 2024. 
 
On Sunday 4 August 2024, Middlesbrough was the focus of a protest originally linked online to 
an incident in Southport. Protests were planned to take place in several other areas across 
the country. Approximately 400 people attended the protest and marched through the centre 
of Middlesbrough. The protest led to a riot occurring within the town that lasted late into the 
evening. 
 
The riot caused significant damage to property and caused a high level of fear and alarm 
amongst many citizens who live and work in the affected areas. Over £300,000 of damage 
was caused to Teesside University buildings alone, multiple streets in the centre of 
Middlesbrough were targeted with houses and vehicles being damaged. Cars were set on fire 
and businesses looted. Some residents were at home during the riots with children and 
families and were terrified by the damage to their homes and property. Many residents, 
particularly those from ethnic minority communities, remain distressed by the violent disorder 
they witnessed and the fear they experienced at the time. 
 
The day after the riots Middlesbrough showed its true nature and over 300 volunteers arrived 
at the entrance to Albert Park to help clean up and show support for those impacted. Many 
had been out earlier that morning and began the clean-up work and to begin the repair of 
those communities that at suffered from the effects of the riot.  
 
Later that week misinformation spread of a repeat of the riots and businesses, educational 
establishments and health providers closed their doors and the town emptied in fear. 
Thankfully this did not transpire. 
 
MHCLG originally allocated £600,000 to Middlesbrough Council via the Community Recovery 
Fund (CRF). MHCLG said the funding should be used as areas best saw fit, in partnership 
with local communities. More recently MHCLG has provided an additional £55,000 in revenue 
funding, bringing the total grant to £655,000. 
 



08 January 2025 

 

OPTIONS 
 
The alternative was to not accept the grant funding, however this was not 
recommended as the impact was still evident and the grant funding would help key 
partners to respond to the riots and support the recovery. 
 
ORDERED  
 
That Executive approve the spend outlined in the report on the £655,000 grant funding 
provided by MHCLG to support the recovery of the riots that took place in 
Middlesbrough on Sunday 4th August 2024. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Council and its partners established a multi-agency recovery structure, with Gold 
and Silver recovery groups set up to work on a plan to support residents and find a 
way of returning to a state of normality.  
 
The constituents of the Gold recovery group included senior representatives from the 
following organisations: Middlesbrough Council; Thirteen Group; Cleveland Police; 
Office for the Police and Crime Commissioner; Teesside University; Tees Esk and Wear 
Valley Mental Health Trust; Middlesbrough Voluntary Development Agency; Probation 
Service and Cleveland Fire Brigade.  
 
This group set the key objectives for silver group along with the three key areas of 
focus for grant funding:  
 

1. Engagement  
2. Events within neighbourhoods 
3. Youth Provision  

 
It was imperative that the Council and its partners worked ‘with’ the community and not 
do things ‘to’ them. Therefore, Gold group asked Silver to develop key areas of work 
that fit into the three key areas of focus for the grant funding. This resulted in the 
subgroups being established as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report. Gold group then 
approved the recommendations put forward from Silver group as set out in paragraph 
4.7 of the report. A proportion of the funding would be distributed in the form of grants, 
direct to community groups, to allow them to lead on activities. 
 
The constituents of the Silver group included representatives from the following 
organisations: Cleveland Police; Middlesbrough Council; Office for the Police and 
Crime Commissioner; BME Network; Thirteen Group; Fire Brigade; Teesside 
University; Local Resilience Forum; Mayors Office; Exec member for Community 
Safety. The following voluntary and community organisations were also included in 
Silver group: MVDA; Streets Ahead; Amal Project; Investing in People and Cultures; 
Localmotion; Hindu Cultural Centre; Mosques; Caritas and Ubuntu. This group had 
established the following multi agency subgroups that had an input into the proposals 
for spending the £655k grant funding: 
 

 Communications Group  

 Young People and engagement  

 Community Conversations 

 Hate Crime and Community Tensions  

 Community Engagement and Participation 

 Victims and Perpetrators 
 
The proposals set out in paragraph 4.7 of the report were in line with the conditions of 
the grant. Those grants supported a range of projects that would help the town in 
respect of increasing its level of resilience and community cohesion. 
 

24/66 PUBLICATION LOCAL PLAN - UPDATE 
 

 The Executive Member for Development submitted a report for Executive’s consideration, the 
purpose of which was to update Executive on the new National Planning Policy Framework 



08 January 2025 

 

and the impact it had on the preparation of the Publication Local Plan. 
 
In January 2024, the Executive approved the Draft Local Plan. This was a non-statutory stage 
that enabled community engagement on the plan between 1 February and 15 March 2024. 
The Draft Local Plan was made available online and in various Council buildings and libraries, 
and there was a series of 17 drop in events held across Middlesbrough.  
 
During the consultation, over 2,000 responses were received on the Draft Local Plan, along 
with 4 petition-style responses, all of which were being considered in preparing the Publication 
Local Plan. To address some of the issues raised and ensure a robust evidence base, further 
work had been completed in house or commissioned, including: 
 

 Transport Assessment 

 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

 Viability Assessment 

 Gypsy & Traveller Site Assessment 

 Habitats Regulation Assessment 

 Heritage Impact Assessment 

 Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
The Local Development Scheme, which set out the timetable for preparing the Local Plan, 
indicated that the Publication Local Plan would be prepared for January 2024 and that is what 
the Council had been working towards. 
 
A Member commented that this process was an important part of the Council’s re-set 
priorities. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Not to progress the Publication Local Plan under transitional arrangements. This would 
mean the Council would no longer progress the Local Plan as agreed previously by the 
Council and would retain existing out-of-date policies for longer. Work on the Local 
Plan would have to restart in order to meet the requirements of the new NPPF. This 
would involve updating the evidence base in full. It was anticipated that this would take 
approximately 2-3 years and come at significant financial cost to the Council. 
 
AGREED that Executive: 
 

1. Notes the issues arising from the new National Planning Policy Framework and 
endorses the revised approach to preparing the Publication Local Plan as set 
out in this report. 

2. Notes that a new timetable for preparing the Local Plan will be set out in a 
revised Local Development Scheme. 

3. Notes the update regarding Teessaurus Park. 
 
REASONS 
 
It was a statutory requirement to prepare a Local Plan that identified land for 
development and could be used as a basis for determining planning applications. The 
Local Plan was critical for delivering some of the Council’s key strategic objectives, in 
particular population retention, increasing the housing supply and supporting 
economic growth. The development it would help secure would make a positive 
contribution to the financial sustainability of the Council. 
 
Following earlier stages of plan preparation, including two separate periods of public 
consultation, the Local Plan was now being finalised for ‘Publication’ stage. This was a 
statutory stage, the purpose of which was to make the Local Plan available for 
inspection and invite formal representations upon it. It would provide the opportunity 
for interested parties and stakeholders to make formal representations, which must 
relate only to matters of soundness or legal compliance. 
 
The Government published its revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 
12th December 2024. This set out new planning policies that needed to be taken into 
consideration when preparing Local Plans and making decisions on planning 



08 January 2025 

 

applications. Critically, it placed new requirements on Council’s regarding the level of 
housing they needed to plan for in their areas.  
 
To avoid returning to an earlier stage in the plan making process and accommodate the 
new national planning policies, it will be necessary to reach ‘Publication’ stage no later 
than 12th March 2025. This will allow the Plan to progress under transitional 
arrangements and be examined under the previous NPPF. 
 

24/67 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

24/68 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 ORDERED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on 
the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

24/69 EXEMPT - RESTORATION OF THE OLD TOWN HALL: HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDING 
 

 The Executive Member for Development submitted a report for Executive’s consideration.  
 
ORDERED  
 
That the recommendations of the report be approved.   
 
REASONS 
 
The decision was supported for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
All decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call 
in procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


